# CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PRESCOTT

## **BY-LAW 27-91**

### Being a by-law to amend by-law 45-81 being an anti-noise by-law

**WHEREAS** Section 210, Paragraph 132 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1980, Chapter 302 authorizes municipal councils to pass by-law for prohibiting or regulating the ringing of bells, the blowing of horns, shouting and unusual noises, or noised likely to disturb the inhabitants in the Town; and

**WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Prescott enacted By-Law 45-81 being a by-law to prohibit and regulate noise within the Town; and

WHEREAS Council deems it expedient to amend the by-law to include noises made by persons

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Prescott enacts as follows:

1. That the following new section 3(c)(i) be added to By-Law 45-81:

cause or make any noise that shall disturb the inhabitants of the Town of Prescott, including but not exclusive to the following noises:

shouting, screaming, using obscene language, screeching.

2. This by-law shall come into full force and take effect upon final reading thereof.

#### **READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 2ND DAY OF JULY, 1991**

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 15th DAY OF JULY, 1991

200

1

Clerk Total

### CORPORATION OF THE YOWN OF PRESCOTT BY-LAW NO. 74-82

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 45-B1, AN ANTI-NOISE BY-LAW FOR THE TOWN OF PRESCOTT.

WHEREAS Council of the Corporation of the Town of Prescott deem it necessary to amend By-Law 45-81, an Anti-Noise By-Law for the Town of Prescott.

- NOW THEREFORE, Council of the Corporation of the Town of Prescott enacts as follows:
  - 1. Section 3 - Paragraph 1 is amended to read: "No person shall, within any area of the Town of Prescott:"

Read a first and second time this 20th day of December 1982.

Sandra S. Lawn

Mayor

Lehenne fragne

Read a third time and finally passed this 20th day of December

Andra L. Lawn

Mayor

1982.

Defutefilerk J. Fargue

CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PRESCOTT

BY-LAW NO. 45-81

AN ANTI-NOISE BY-LAW FOR THE TOWN OF PRESCOTT

The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Prescott enacts as follows:

- 1. No person shall, within the limits of the Town of Prescott and between the hours of 9.30 o'clock in the afternoon and 7.00 in the forenoon of the next following day, conduct or operate any commercial or industrial enterprise in such a way as to create noises likely to disturb any inhabitant of the said Town of Prescott.
- 2. No person shall within the limits of the Town of Prescott and between the hours of 9.30 o'clock in the afternoon and 7.00 in the forenoon of the next following day, operate or run or permit the operation or running of any motor or of any mechanical devise in such a way as to create noises likely to disturb any inhabitant of the said Town of Prescott.
- 3. No person shall, within any area of the Town of Prescott:
  - (a) permit birds or animals owned, kept or harboured by him to crow, bark or emit other sounds continuously in a manner likely to disturb any inhabitant of the Town of Prescott
  - (b) use or permit the use or operation of any radio, television set, record or tape player, loudspeaker, amplifier or other sound producing mechanism or any combination thereof, in such a fashion as to location or intensity or as to location and intensity as is likely to disturb any inhabitant of the Town of Prescott.

1

...2...

3. cont'd

- (c) without the written consent of the Chief of Police of the Town of Prescott use or permit the use of any public address system for the projection of sound into a street or other public place whether from a fixed location or from a moving vehicle; provided that this shall not be deemed to apply to the use of amplifiers in a reasonalble manner in a public park or other such commodious space for the purpose of election meetings or other reasonable gatherings; and provided further that if for any reason the Chief of Police is not satisfied that written permission is to be granted he shall report the application to the Council which may grant or withhold such permission.
- 4. Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of this By-Law shall be liable on conviction to a fine of not more than \$1,000 exclusive of cost, recoverable under The Summary Convistions Act, and in default of payment to imprisonment for a term of not more than twenty-one (21) days.

Read a first time this 8th day of September 1981.

raion andia?

MAYOR

1

CLERK

Amended as follows:
Paragraph 1 - to include: "except in an industrial zone."
Paragraph 2 - to change 9.30 o'clock to"21.30".
Paragraph 3 - add section d "Nothing in this By-Law shall prohibit reasonable emergency use of snow clearing or other emergency equipment".
Paragraph 4 - change to "Less than \$50.00 or more than \$1,000.00 for the first offence and not less than \$100.00 and not more than \$1,000.00 for the second or subsequent offence, exclusive of cost and every such fine is recoverable under the Provincial Offences Act.

Read a second time this 19th day of October 1981. landia Lawn MAYOR Read a third time and finally passed this 5th day of July, 1982. Mand AN The Same MAYOR ACTINC CLEDE

...2...